1
Accessories for Communion
Instruction
T015K008
2
Material Used Article Number Quantity
Casting Mould - Sailboat, approx. 190 x 180 mm, approx. 40 mm high,
Material Requirement: approx. 1300 g Creative Concrete 811119 1
Casting Mould - Sailboat, approx. 280 x 265 mm, approx. 40 mm high,
Material Requirement: approx. 3000 g Creative Concrete 811120 1
Release Agent - Formestone, 100 ml 480666 1
Creative Concrete CreaStone 1000 g 570130 as required
Creative Concrete CreaStone 2500 g 570152 as required
Creative Concrete CreaStone 8 kg 572084 as required
Deco & Lifestyle Hobby Paint, 230 ml, white 446228 1
HOOKED Jute, approx. 45 m, approx. ø 4 mm, mint 616649 1
Wooden Stamp - Lighthouse, approx. 45 x 95 mm, stamp: approx. 50 x 100 x 25 mm 811773 1
Wooden Stamp - Halleluja, approx. 115 x 25 mm, stamp: approx. 120 x 30 x 25 mm 811751 1
Stamp Pad - Mini, Chalk Paint, approx. 45 x 25 mm, anthracite 551774 1
Photo Cardboard, 300 g/sqm, approx. 50 x 70 cm, 10 sheets, mint 612852 1
Recommended Tools
STEINEL® Glue Gun Gluematic 3002 319101 1
Glue Sticks, approx. ø 11 x 200 mm, 25 pieces 301139 1
UHU All Purpose Glue, 35 g 312877 alternatively
Disposable Protective Gloves, 100 pieces, Size M 936396 1
Disposable Protective Gloves, 100 pieces, Size L 942458 alternatively
Concrete Sailboats
T015K008
3
Concrete Fishes
Material Used Article Number Quantity
Casting Mould - Fishes, 1 mould, 4 motifs, approx. 75 - 145 x 37 - 74 mm,
approx. 40 mm high, material requirement: approx. 960 g creative concrete 811108 1
Release Agent - Formestone, 100 ml 480666 1
Stamp for Casting - Christian Fishes, approx. 30 x 15 mm,
40 x 15 mm and 50 x 14 mm, set of 3 810870 1
Stamp for Casting - Christian Fish, approx. 52 x 37 mm 810847 1
Adhesive - Magnetic Varnish for Stamps, 100 g 300270 1
Creative Concrete CreaStone 1000 g 570130 as required
Creative Concrete CreaStone 2500 g 570152 as required
Creative Concrete CreaStone 8 kg 572084 as required
HOOKED Jute, approx. 45 m, approx. ø 4 mm, grey 616672 1
HOOKED Jute, approx. 45 m, approx. ø 4 mm, cream 616661 1
HOOKED Jute, approx. 45 m, approx. ø 4 mm, mint 616649 1
Wooden Stamp - Fish, approx. 85 x 37 mm, stamp: approx. 90 x 40 x 25 mm 811762 1
Stamp Pad - Mini, Chalk Paint, approx. 45 x 25 mm, anthracite 551774 1
Photo Cardboard, 300 g/sqm, approx. 50 x 70 cm, 10 sheets, mint 612852 1
Recommended Tools
STEINEL® Glue Gun Gluematic 3002 319101 1
Glue Sticks, approx. ø 11 x 200 mm, 25 pieces 301139 1
UHU All Purpose Glue, 35 g 312877 alternatively
Disposable Protective Gloves, 100 pieces, Size M 936396 1
Disposable Protective Gloves, 100 pieces, Size L 942458 alternatively
Tools Required
work pad, ruler, pencil, scissors, kitchen roll, measuring cup (or scale), mixing bowl,
whisk (or spatula), (disposable) protective gloves, bristle brush, round brush
water tank, knife, hot glue gun with glue sticks
T015K008
4
(for concrete sailboats and concrete fishes)
Instruction
Give Away - Magnetic Concrete Holder
1. Generously apply Formestone to the interior surface of the casting mould (according to product instruction) and allow to dry.
2. If desired, fix the stamp in the mould with pressure-sensitive adhesive (according to product instructions).
3. Mix creative concrete according to product instruction.
4. Completely fill up the casting mould with concrete.
5. Allow to harden for 1 - 2 days.
6. Remove concrete model out of the mould, remove stamp.
7. Allow residual moisture to escape from the concrete.
8. Outline with white Deco & Lifestyle hobby paint if necessary.
9. Stamp mint-coloured photo cardboard with motif, cut cardboard into shape.
10. Glue the photo cardboard with stamp motif onto the concrete model (hot glue gun/ all-purpose glue).
11. Decorate concrete models with HOOKED jute yarn (fix the yarn with glue gun).
T015K008
Material Used Article Number Quantity
Mould - Circle, approx.  ø 55 mm, approx. 35 mm high, Material requirement: 120 g
creative concrete 810984 1
Mould - Circle, approx.  ø 75 mm, approx. 35 mm high, Material requirement: 220 g
creative concrete 810995 alternatively
Mould - Square, approx.  55 x 55 mm, approx. 35 mm high, Material requirement: 180 g
creative concrete 811005 1
Mould - Square, approx.  85 x 85 mm, approx. 35 mm high, Material requirement: 350 g
creative concrete 811016 alternatively
Release Agent - Formestone, 100 ml 480666 1
Stamp for Casting - Cross and Thanks, approx. 23 x 23 mm and 28 x 24 mm, set of 2 810869 1
Stamp for Casting - Thanks, approx. ø 45 mm 810858 1
Adhesive - Magnetic Varnish for Stamps, 100 g 300270 1
Creative Concrete CreaStone 1000 g 570130 as required
Creative Concrete CreaStone 2500 g 570152 as required
Creative Concrete CreaStone 8 kg 572084 as required
Deco & Lifestyle Hobby Paint, 230 ml, white 446228 1
Disc Magnet Neodymium, surface galvanized, approx. ø 10 x 2 mm, 24 pieces 209677 1
Magnet Holder, approx. 80 x 10 mm, set of 2 522470 1
5
Recommended Tools Article Number Quantity
Disposable Protective Gloves, 100 pieces, Size M 936396 1
Disposable Protective Gloves, 100 pieces, Size L 942458 alternatively
Tools Required
work pad, scissors, kitchen roll, measuring cup (or scale), mixing bowl, whisk (or spatu-
la), (disposable) protective gloves, bristle brush, water tank, knife
Instruction
1. Generously apply Formestone to the interior surface of the casting mould (according to product instruction) and allow to dry.
2. Fix the stamp in the mould with pressure-sensitive adhesive (according to product instructions).
3. Mix creative concrete according to product instruction.
4. Completely fill up the casting mould with concrete.
5. Allow the concrete to dry for approx. 15 minutes.
6. Place the magnet and fix it in place with the magnet holder.
7. Allow to harden for 1 - 2 days.
8. Remove magnet holder.
9. Remove concrete model out of the mould, remove stamp.
10. Allow residual moisture to escape from the concrete.
11. Outline with white Deco & Lifestyle hobby paint if necessary.
Give Away - Soaps
Material Used Article Number Quantity
Soap Casting Mould - Basic Forms, 1 mould 5 motifs, approx. 55 - 70 mm,
approx. 20 mm high, Material requirement: approx. 350 g casting soap 443529 1
Stamp for Casting - Cross and Thanks, approx. 23 x 23 mm and 28 x 24 mm, set of 2 810869 1
Stamp for Casting - Thanks, approx. ø 45 mm 810858 1
Adhesive - Magnetic Varnish for Stamps, 100 g 300270 1
Casting Soap 300 g, white 498960 2
Casting Soap 1000 g, white 498993 as required
Soap Pigment Opaque 10 ml, ocean blue 466118 1
Soap Pigment Opaque 10 ml, ivory 466152 1
Soap Pigment Opaque 10 ml, aubergine-coloured 466093 1
Soap Pigment Opaque 10 ml, apricot 466082 1
Soap Pigment Opaque 10 ml, stone grey 466163 1
Soap Scent Oil, 10 ml, lime 481189 1
Soap Scent Oil, 10 ml, green apple 497241 as required
Soap Scent Oil, 10 ml, rose 497171 as required
Soap Scent Oil, 10 ml, cherry blossom 481204 as required
Soap Scent Oil, 10 ml, peach blossom 437962 as required
Soap Scent Oil, 10 ml, lavender 481178 as required
T015K008
11
6
Recommended Tools Article Number Quantity
Melting Pot, capacity 1 l 486570 1
Tools Required
scissors, baking paper, teaspoon, pickle jar and saucepan for water bath (or melting
pot), sharp knife, bristle brush, water vessel, kitchen roll
Basic Instruction for Soap Casting
Instruction
To cast soap layers of different colours, for every soap layer you have to melt and dye soap separately. To achieve different shades of
colour soap pigments can be mixed among each other.
You can add soap fragrance simultaneously with the pigment.
To avoid mixing of the individual soap layers, take care to pour liquid soap only on layers that have cooled down sufficiently.
To be sure you can observe a "skin" forming on the cooled layer similar to the one on self made pudding.
Then you cautiously can pour another soap layer.
Pour the individual coloured layers into the  desired casting mould.
Then allow the soaps to air dry.
Remove the soaps from the mould. If they don't come out easily put them into the freezer for approx. 10 minutes and then pour warm
water on the back side of the casting mould. Then the soaps will slide off the mould easily.
Place the stamp in the soap mould with the motif face up. In
advance apply adhesive varnish on the underside of the stamp
(brush) according to the product instructions of the adhesive
varnish.
T015K008
22
7
Pour soap into the moulds as described in the basic instruction.
Remove cooled off soaps from the moulds and take out the soap labels.
Have fun creating and enjoy!
Your Opitec Creative Team!
T015K008